BIt Market Services

Informazione Regolamentata n. 0804-83-2015

Data/Ora Ricezione 20 Novembre 2015 19:02:34

MTA - Star

Societa' : ANSALDO STS

Identificativo : 66111

Informazione

Regolamentata

Nome utilizzatore : ANSALDON07 - Razeto Inglese

Tipologia : IRCG 03

Data/Ora Ricezione : 20 Novembre 2015 19:02:34

Data/Ora Inizio : 20 Novembre 2015 19:17:35

Diffusione presunta

Oggetto : Ansaldo STS_RYOICHI HIRAYANAGI

RESIGNS FROM THE OFFICE OF

DIRECTOR

Testo del comunicato

Vedi allegato.

Ansaldo STS S.p.A.

Via Paolo Mantovani, 3-5 - 16151 Genoa - Italy Issued Capital € 100.000.000,00 - fully paid up Company Registration number Genoa Chambre of Commerce

Genoa Chambre of Co R.E.A. n. 421689

Fiscal Code and Value Added Tax n. 01371160662

Press Office:

Tel. +39 010 6552458 - Fax +39 010 6552939

www.ansaldo-sts.com

Genoa, 20th November 2015

RYOICHI HIRAYANAGI RESIGNS FROM THE OFFICE OF DIRECTOR OF ANSALDO STS

Ansaldo STS (STS.MI) announces that today Mr Ryoichi Hirayanagi resigned from the office of member of the Board of Directors of Ansaldo STS S.p.A., with immediate effect.

In light of the very important and sensitive phase that the Company is facing following the tender offer launched by Hitachi Rail Italy Investments S.r.I., Mr. Ryoichi Hirayanagi has expressed his belief that a physical presence at the Board's meetings of the directors should be granted, to the maximum extent possible, in order to properly discuss and address any matters that the Company shall cope with. Such necessity cannot be fully met, since Mr. Hirayanagi's current place of residence and work is in Tokyo (Japan) and therefore he has not the possibility to ensure an appropriate presence for the performance of his office as director of the Company in this particular period.

We remind that Mr Ryoichi Hirayanagi also held the position of Vice Chairman of the Board of Directors of the Company.

As of today Mr Ryoichi Hirayanagi does not hold Ansaldo STS' shares.

The Company would like to thank Mr Ryoichi Hirayanagi for the high professionalism and devotion that he has shown during his office.

External Communications:

Investor Relations:

Ansaldo STS

Andrea Razeto, tel. +39 010 6552068

andrea.razeto @ansaldo-sts.com

Ansaldo STS
Roberto Corsanego, tel. +39 010 6552076
roberto.corsanego @ansaldo-sts.com

Fine Comunicato n.0)804-83
---------------------	---------

Numero di Pagine: 3